GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4542
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12™ AUGUST, 2016

SUPER CRITICAL TREATMENT CENTRES
4542. SHRI ANOOP MISHRA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to implement any programme to provide funds for setting up super critical treatment centres in various districts of States/UTSs, if so, the details and current status thereof, State/UT-wise including Madhya Pradesh;

(b) whether the Government has formulated any plan to set up human organ bank in each of the States/UTs; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(@: Public Health being a State Subject, therefore the primary responsibility to provide health care services to the citizens lies with the respective State/UT Governments. However, Under National Health Mission (NHM), support is extended to States’UTSs to strengthen their healthcare system for provision of accessible, affordable and quality health care to all the citizens based on proposals submitted by the States/ UTs in their Programme Implementation Plans.

Under PMSSY, 6 new AIIMS have been set up including one in Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh and the Central Government has further approved/planned for setting up of 12 more AIIMS and to provide financial assistance for up-gradation to 71 medical colleges.

Under Capacity Building for Developing Trauma Care Facilities on National Highway, under 11" five year plan, 118 centres have been identified including five in Madhya Pradesh.
Similarly, under Nationa Programme on Prevention and Management of Burn Injuries
(NPPMBI) 38 centres have been identified including five in Madhya Pradesh during 12" Five year Plan.

(b) & (c): Health being a State subject, it is for the States to consider setting up of human organ banks. However, Government has aready launched National Organ Transplant Programme (NOTP) under which an apex level National level ‘National Organ and Tissue Transplant Organization (NOTTO)’ has been setup at Safdarjung Hospital campus in New Delhi for promotion of deceased organ donation. Further, a provision has been made for financial assistance for setting up one National Biomaterial Centre (Tissue Bank) at NOTTO for which construction work has already been completed and five (5) Regiona/State level Biomaterial Centre (Tissue Banks) in the country. As per the proposal received from state of Tamil Nadu, budget has been sanctioned for setting up of one Bio Material Centre (Tissue Bank) in their State. No Proposal for setting up of Biomaterial Centre (Tissue Bank) has been received from any other State so far.

